oILIKN

Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
(Large Hook)

AR—-AHAREAZEY >V (XB)

LS-1342

Cylinder-bed,1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine
with Automatic Thread Trimmer (Large Hook)

AR —-FHARESXYABRYY I Y (XB)

LS-1342-7
PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and ”#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
*”0.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=Y YR PNITFHIZEBLT

LURAMNR—UOH#L, #02 FOHIE, R—VFTO"EZ" 0B TSBF X \»,

2. MEMOBFIZ, EHRERL. 01, 255 DKEIZ, BX (BMA—NL) 28U ET,
3 HEMO () 3. MBEREMBRLTVWEITHRATHEI LA EHKL T, '

4 A SAPNR—YDm———m i, MR THDI L 2Bk L T,

29351301
No.1314-00




CONTENTS

H &
1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..ottt e, 1
SRER - Sh2eREGR '
2. UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS .........ovvitiiniiiiiiniiianeinnns 3
Ll - RALBAGR
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ... ......0uuuiittnei i, .4
StEEREBIRI MR .
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........ovvveeeenn.... 5
WZERAS - EXVBR
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . .......ooiiiiiitiinitiittiiteeeeaieeaaeaaineannns, 7
%Y BG
6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS .......0tiitiitte et 9
- THBR
7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (FOR LS—=1342=7) .. .....00itteiine e 11
KUV BAR (LS-1842-TH)
8. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS (FORLS—1342-7) ......otuirnetineeiieain e, 12
BB Ny VMR (LS—1342-7TH)
9. CONTROL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FORLS—1342~7) .. ...uuturttineieeeene e, 13
HIBSERGR (LS-1342-7/)
10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS (FORLS=1342=7) .. ......ueittmeinneeinanunnnnin, 15
23 HMFR (LS-1342-7H)
11. DL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342=7) .. ...\ 0tuttttititte e ieeneiaannns 16
D LEEmMER (LS-1342-7/)
12. AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER (OPTION) COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342=7) .................. 17
HEMAX ETRIMR CF v aY) (LS-1342-7/)
13. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS . .....ouututiitittn ettt e 18
RATHR '
14, LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ........ccovuiiiiiiiinneennnnnins 19
THREZZKERR
15.KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS . ... .00ttt ettt et e et et e e e 20
&k ETBAGR
16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . ... .0uutttttt ettt ettt e 21
*ThRGR '
17.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ........oovvniiiiiieiie e, 22
RV A= - iR E R
18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . .. ..ottt ittt ettt e e 23
ROLTEBRR
19. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ...\ttt iiiie e 24
) P <Y
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ...\ttt ettt et 25

e



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
BER - ALSEEAR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ __ . ___] DESCRIPTION _________._ SRR T A Qty
1 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASM. AV44(23) 1
2 $5-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FA 3 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 2
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B b7 AN - B 1
5 $S-4110815-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 37 11/64-40 L=8 6
5 713-55004 ARN THREAD GUIDE 7=V 7T T
7 85-7621040-8P SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 Y53y 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
8 #03  106-22009 COAD BUSH 1-b 7 y¥a 1
9 #03  214-37207 WINDOW PLATE F 7 14F 1

10 §5-4110815-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA Ry 11/64-40 L=8 4
1T TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 TXey D=T7.5 L=3.5 )
12 #03  213-48909 WIDOW PLATE D I} 14 D 1
13 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B TN 140t ¥V B 1
14 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA 2V 11/64-40 L=8 5
15 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG bk 1
16 713-32309 SIDE COVER TIRH = T
17 $§-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 PN XY 11/64-40 L=8 1
18 213-31608 BALANCE COVER FYE VAN - 1
19 8$§-7150910-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 INETFY 15/64-28 L=9 1

20 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE 1MVH 1

71 $5-5090610-3F SCREW 9764-40 L=6 VoRE 9/64-40 1=6 )

22 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1b7vH ve 1

23 $§-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 VI3 9/64-40 L=T.2 2

24 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 1MVH73 1

25 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1NVHAR (1

76 T79-12108 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE IYE)STae m

27 B1132-521~000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING AI{h FHL18 A 3 (1

28 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H=5.5 £y37 D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)

29 §5-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7,2 IR 9/64-40 L=T.2 1

30 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE {PMIN X TVHE Fa-kyn Y 1

31 §3-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TS 9764-40T=4.5 T

32 214-26754 SYLINDER COVER ASM. YIVE < -(93) 1

33 214-26705 SYLINDER COVER TIVE ~hn - (1

34 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 nyA29h M3 (2)

35 214-26903 FELT PRESSER PLATE YIS 5230 (1)

36 714-264953 SYLINDER COVER FELT ASH. TIVE I =T IE) N

37 SM-4030601-SC SCREW 3 X 6 }a 33y M3X0.5.L=6 (2)

38 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG Aty 1

39 §8-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 }A3Y" 11/64-40 L=7 1

40 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG brEY 4

7] FOT CH-3002001-01 SAFETY TABEL, T(SHALLY. 7% VI h TC7ay) T

42 #02  CM-3002001-Al SAFETY LABEL. ,3 (SMALL). TV YA b 3(¥39) 1

43 #01  CH-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) MEIZFIT-M(16) 1

44 #02  CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 26 I $294Y-4(16) 1

45 100-04109 GROUND MARK 73N -0 1

46 S3-2090520-SE, SCREW 9/64-40 1.=5 W55 9764-40 IS5 Z

47 214-26606 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , LEFT 28 94295 (edr 9) 1

48 231-00506 BED SLIDE SIDE PLATE , RIGHT AN U1295 (3% ) 1

49 212-20413 BED PLATE POy 1

50 214-37009 THROAT PLATE NI42(3%/29) 1

51 SS-TT12810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=28 YWCTF 11764-40 L=18 J

52 214-26200 THROAT PLATE BASE N YEINE 1

53 §8-7113110-§P SCREW 1/64-40 L=30 T3y 11/64-40 L=30 2

54 214-28206 FEED BASE SUPPORT B {39z 1

55 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MA2Y M4X0.7 L=5 i

56 214-26051 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER &SN AN T 8 -(0%) T

57 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 wYRrFYh M3 (2)

58 214-26101 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER SPRING AYLAN & AN -8 3 (1)

59 214-26002 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER AN B £hn - (1)

60 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA° 357 M3X0.5 L=4 (2)

BT BTTT7-246-000 HOOK 2203 T

62 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT YRR FI9FY 1

63 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8  H=3.5 & v37 D=8 H=3.5 1

64 SKH-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 UYRI7HE A 8

65 214-26507 HINGE Fayn y 1

56 714-26309 BED HOLDING BASE NI 2 1

67 214-26408 BED HOLDING BASE PACKING AT YN REE AN vy 1

68 #04  TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG pAEY 1

69 #03  214-44153 EARTH CORD ASH. 7-23-} (73) 1

70 #05  214-37405 THROAT PLATE M{A(3%2Y9) Y% 1

71 §5-5090520-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 Ty 9/64-40 L=5 g

72 5§S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 L33y 11/64-40 L=11 1

73 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 M ¥ % D=5.3 1

74 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG 3-V -7 073 ¥y 1

75 226-19100 CAP B IY ITHERY T ({MRIFY) 1

76 214-37306 WINDOW PLATE E PACKING IV ARER 9y 1

77 #04  214-37108 WINDOW PLATE E b 43E 1
78 #04  213-31806 WINDOW PLATE B I {4 B 1
79 $8-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 L33y 11/64-40 L=11 1

80 D2112-555-B00 CORD HOLDER, LARGE -} A A 1

3T #03 SS-4TI0815-3P SCREW 11/64-20 L=8 FXFT 11/64-40 =8 )

82 #03  HX-0012300-04 CABLE CLIP y-7 MYy 3

NOTE (32) #01... .FOR JAPAN BEE
#02. .. .EXCEPT JAPAN AEERS
#03. .. .FOR LS-1342-7 LS-1342-TH
#04. .. .FOR LS-1342 LS-134259

#05. .. .FOR OPTION

17 yavip &



2.UPPER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
L - RFERSR

NOTE (&ER)

#01,.. .FOR LS-1342-7
#02... FOR LS-1342

1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT Wy 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL DYy INLARN 1
3 214-02102 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Ly 1
4 226-05406 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FC VRN Y Y 1
5 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK vy 0.03
[ BI906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Y LT 1
7 €Q-3030000-00 0IL WICK 3y 0.2
8 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3FY 15/64-28 L=8 2
9 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NFE 97N 1
10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NF - IFVIe Y 1
1T CQ-5050000-00 OIL WITK : oY 0.03
12 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) YU7424 (L) (36MM) 1
13 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3y 15/64-28 L=8 2
14 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 PRy M8 L=8 2
15 213-39502 UPPER FEED CAM (3.5) 9I37945(3.5) 1
16 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 174-10 =8 M3 174-40 L=8 2
17 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL 99y IHIAAN 1
18 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.25
19 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM, MMRAIINY IV IBA(DR) 1
20 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A ATV IV A (1)
A SS-8660810-TP — SCREW 174-40 =8 %7 174-40 L=8 (Z)
22 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER NIV IATH 1
23 §8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IMTRI 11/64-40 L=T 2
24 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET YIR7* 0ryh 1
25 S5-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 LF2y 1/4-40 L=11 2
76 21427109 TIMING BELT LZEVZAENE LY 1
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK Iy N FIVI 9y 1
28 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 M3IY M6 L=6 2
29 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR YIY 7 yyuat 7y 1
30 #01 214-27059 FLYWHEEL ASM, A3 AR(U3) 1
31 Z14-Z7000 FLYWHEEL A 3T R [$3)
32 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 P2 15/64-28 L=8 (2)
33 M4007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM, WX IR LA 9] (1)
34 M4007-110-0AB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASM. 9039 MR 4 B 43 (1
35 WP-0450801-8D WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 7% b % 4.5X10X0.8 (2)
36 SS-6TTT1Z10-SP SCREW T1764-40 L=12 LR 11764-40 L=12 [¥3)
37 £#02 214-27000 FLYWHEEL M IR 1
38 #02 S58-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 PARY* 15/64-28 L=8 2
39 #01 214-40474 CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASM, HY yIvIn(I3) 1
40 #01 106-04809 SCREW NF v ZF-8- MY 2

LS-1342-7H
LS-1342



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS

SHETBRALR

230-02009
214-05204
§5-8151150-TP
228-14909
B1401-246-000

NEEDLE BAR FRAME
HINGE STUD
SCREW 15/64-28 1L=10.5

81411-057-0A0
§8-7090910-8P
B1412-051-000
B1411-057-000
§5-7080510-TP

~
25-8 >

24

NE yayh a4
W VE VM2 A
A%y 15/64-28 L=10.5

FELT VUMMA EVEVES 1S

NEEDLE BAR W

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION MNE -X ¥

SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 yALIRY 9/64-40 L=8.5 (1)
FELT MUK -2 % 7IAb (1)
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION M A% (1)

SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5

YIL7RY 1/8-44 L=4.5

MC-3720016-00

NEEDLE SY3355 160

MY SY3355 160

[CY RIS NN
R B R N RN TR S

214-38007 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRIIE 9 A
§8-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1= 8.5 TIL33y° 11/64-40 L=8.5
213-38702 ROCKING BASE GUIDE VISP b %]
§8-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 vAL5RY 11/64-40 L=7.5
213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) METITE VA 47/ (E)
§8-6091022-TP SCREW (25

213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT 30 SVE VI UM
213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM WL NVE VA ML S A P

] e s e 00 e B e DO = DO ] s s e s ] s et s e

SM-8080802-TP SCREW ARy

21 BT410-771-000 STUD ME -3V - BT T

22 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK s

23 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL IV EVING VAP A ST A

24 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL VI VINS A A4S L)

25 228-14909 FELT WYY rkay27zhb

76 314-30053 ROCKING REAR ARN ASH. MEF IR Ya97 97 (J3)

27 214-30004 ROCKING REAR ARM W UEVINE AUV P (1)
28 $S-6152440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 t53y 16/64-28 L=23.5 (@))
29 214-30103 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT MF 9 avh yav7 95 7aph (1N
30 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND YIEYN Y (2)
31 BI418-552-A00 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE & ME- T K 1



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
AR - L% ) BB




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION _________| LI AN T SR ay_ _
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT YIRIVY )
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM YRV V7 95
3 5$8-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL YIRIYY INIARN
5 213-78302 FEED SHAFT METAL RANMATDT 7ARN
[ 229-04T155 WATN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. 9T JATANT (IR
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y99 JAFANYY 1)
8 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 $8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7

MR 15/64-28 L=7
hAkY

1

1

2

1

1

T

1

2

1

10 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 1
T SS=T0STTIO-TP SCREW 9764-40 L=10.5 INEF37 9764-40 L=10.5 T
12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK LAl 1
13 213-47109 FELT YIRIYIVI72hb 1
14 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FYYIN VM 60 2
15 B3016-141-H00 HINGE SCREW, B Liamyh & v3y B 2
16 SD-0640701-SP WINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7 T vxT D=6.35 H=T T
17 B1414-565-000 SLIDE BLOCK NF YR % Ty{an 1
18 WP-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13X 1 L% 4 3.5X14X1 1
19 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER b vl 1
20 $8-7110610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IAEFRY 11/64-40 L= 5 1
71 BI414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK L RAZAEL T
22 105-09701 FELT yIn-3 7h yudh7Ihh 1
23 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK YIAYY 3N -Pv) 1
24 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR YIRIVE Y 1
25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. YIRIIN R I ¥ - )3 1
76 BT468-053-000 WALKT YOXIVF - AFIN § I
27 $§-6151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 L%y 15/64-28 L=17 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE YT 4h 1% 1
29 135-14310 ROLLER {MYFY adn 1
30 $5-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 ¥y 15/64-28 L=19 1
31 FOT 214-38106 STOPPER PLATE B AN 14(B) T
32 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAXY® 15/64-28 L=7 1
33 213-57561 VERTICAL DETECTOR SWITCH ASM. 193 Y I9Y FUVAYRIF(I]) 1
34 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ 5 39% Fa 23y W4 L=8 2
35 GPK-58005000 PLUG COVER 15P 7° 30 4n - 15P 1
76 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND TN I T
37 ) B1501-141-H00 PRESSER BAR 3 2% 1
38 #02 GBC-02621000 15-POLE PLUG, WHITE Huy 7 57 Im 15%3) 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASK, AL 98 %(23) 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER AT v % (1)
r:3)| SS-TII09I0-TP SCREW 11/64-40T= 8.5 TRE537 11/64-40 L=85 @8]
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW ArFaveyy 1
43 110-71701 NUT AT Favey 33 Foh 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING AYL F39EY N % 1
45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 & 3y D=8 H=4.,9 1
15 ITT-ATT5T THREAD RELEASE HOLUTNG PLATE R IRATTIECTIT V) T
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING Ihank 9544 n 3 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER 3275 Un° - 1
49 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT A2VFareyaityz 1
50 214-44559 PRESSER INNER FOOT ASM. A313A77 (%) 1
51 ZT2-72500 PRESSER TNNER FOOT L3252 767 Y]
52 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 ByRI7HE A M4 L=4.5 H
53 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MAXY M5X0.8 L=6 2
54 214-44658 PRESSER FOOT ASN. A¥17Y(23) 1
55 214-44609 PRESSER FOOT 317y (1)
56 2T1-74708 FINGER GUARD AT T (@3]
57 107-74354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. IYI° Y IYY B AYA(I3R) 1
58 107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL 392 Y 39y A {Yh (n
59 107-74404 VERTICAL CAN 9T Y 395 hA (@)]
60 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING 393 Y 3PN R AN 27 9Ya 1
51 TO7-15001 VERTICAL ADJUSTING CAN 9T I a0y FaveyiA T
62 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN 197 Y a9y & 4vhe v 1
63 B1526-527-00G SPRING A¥I7Y A} 1
64 $5-6110630-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 L33y 11/64-40 L=6 1
65 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM 392 Y avy Favkyvi 1
56 T07-15308 PIN ATRVEIT BV T
67 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 uyRI7HE A 1
68 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT 393"V APy AVHVELY ) 1
69 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL FANMAIYY ez AAN 1
70 107-14202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT 9T ¥ 39y AVhYE( 1
TI 702 2T3-3960T UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (&) LA ZAASISEEIVY)] T
72 SM-1050801-SR SCREW M5 L=8 ¥53%' M5X0.8 L=8 1
73 214-38205 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE YIXIVAMYA {4 1
74 $8-7111120-TP SCREW N 152 5 2
75 107-13501 SPRING HOOK 393 Y 3V I IN 2
76 T07-16504 VERTICAL SHAFT SPRING FIERAEL A T
77 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW e 7y 3R - 2 VY 2
78 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Er 2vAv 5 2
79 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK YIRIIN Y 1
80 $8-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 IMLTRY 11/64-40 L=7,5 1
L3 TO7-13766 ECCENTRIT ROD (SET) TURTTRANIR (2T T
82 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAXY" 1/4-40 L=8 2
83 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B vy vB 1
84 107-14509 CONNECTION LINK B 107244220 2
85 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN VYrYIBYY by 2
86T SH-BO5UB0Z-TP SCREW W5 =6 TX%7 W5X0.8 L=6 z
87 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) YIA7YIv(B) 1
88 210-48707 HINGE SCREW PVIANy x vy 1
89 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EX* #pAY 8 1
90 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) YIA79397 97 (B) 1
91 SH-6052002-TF  SCREW W5 L=20 TI%77F% W W5X0. § L=20 T
92 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER F AT Y INES 4 1
93 $§-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 INLFRY 16/64-28 L=T 1

NOTE (&) #01....FOR LS-1342-7 LS-1342-7/4
#02... .FOR LS-1342 LS-1342/




5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
Y BMR

9 ’

A 11 4 20
o 9 1@

V;@%@ o ’




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ ___ .. [ S S Qty _
214-35102 FEED DOG AN (2,545)(3%/39)
$S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YTy 11/64-40 L=7.8
214-28008 FEED BASE 954
PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 A7 Yy e Y 2,0X10
214-28107 FEED BASEPIN 28 qey
B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK BT R
214-29006 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT MV VI
$§-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 337" 3/16-28 L=11.5
214-29501 VERTICAL FEED SHAFT METAL bV AR VNPT )
$§-8110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 MAZY" 11/64-40 L=6.5
212-29105 VERTICAL FEED ARN A VR

§8-6121850-TP
§D-0900701-TP

SCREW 3/16-28 L=18
HINGE SCREW D= 9 H=7

L33 3/16-28 L=18
4 x> D=9 N=7

-T..-...».x—......n......................—m._.._.._“..._.._.._.,_......._._.._.._.._.

214-29709 VERTICAL FEED THRUST COLLAR I a9 A7V IFANIT-

SH-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 A3y M4X0.7 L=5

T0Z-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAKE ROD IR S

210-48707 HINGE SCREW VAN R X VAY

214-29204 VERTICAL FEED ROD ¥ ayy vy

EA-9500802-00 CABLE BAND 150 IIYIN VA 150

214-29600 VERTICAL FEED ROD FELT ¥ ayy kvuyh 7ohh
21 228-14909 FELT YT FXanIiIhy
22 214-30400 FEED ADJUSTER SUPPORT VAP EVASZ E0 S £
23 214-27901 HORIZONTAL FEED BASE SUPPORT JNETIR 442
24 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t33y° 11/64-40 L=6
25 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK v e
76 SD-0640752-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 A= 7.5 X V37 D=6.35 U=T7.5
27 214-27802 HORIZONTAL FEED BASE ATV 4
28 SD-0790701-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=7 vy
29 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 uyhsIYh 1/4-40
30 214-27604 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT AINRIYY 7
31 B1607-246-000 BUSHING, FRONT TN TTVT T NIEN
32 CS-111101C-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=11.11 W=10 27207 D=11.11 W=10 23 1
33 CS-1111019-SH THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 Z3AM% D=11.11 W=10 (1
34 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
35 214-27703 HORIZONTAL FEED SHAFT D AMA2IY FT VAN 1
36 BI806-038-000 OTL FELT SAT T GIUFAH JIAL 1
37 $S-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 M3 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
38 214-28305 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM NG5 1
39 §S-6121610-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v33¥° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1

40 214-28503 HORIZONTAL FEED ARM STOPPER ZAAATVY5" Ahon’ - 1

a1 712-28404 “HORTZONTAL FEED ARN ROD ANETTTT v 7 1
42 WP-0621016-SH WASHER (5220 2 1
43 $S-9152130-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20.5 BYhok Ay 15/64-28 1
44 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A2YFa9eIAL 1
45 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE A2YVFayeyaq 2
16 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11764-40 [= 8.5 YIL53" 11764-40 L=8.5 Z
47 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK A7VFayeInra ¥ 2
48 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT P OANEVASL I0 S B 1
49 $5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M3 15/64-28 L=8 2
50 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT TIAbt4x 1
51 35-7090610-3P SCREN9/64-40L=6 Y537 9764-40 =6 T
52 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN AIFavRIAVIVL v 1
53 $S-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IMNFEY 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
54 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD YT EVASAi AN 1
565 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 4 & Y3y D=8 H=4 1
56 213-37605 SPRING X7VFavEI{ CIN TN )
57 213-38009 SPRING HOOK Lyn U Xhy 1
58 $$-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 v33y° 11/64-40 L=16 2
59 214-30202 FEED ADJUSTING AIYFayey 1
60 SH-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 uyAITHE b 1
[ 214-30301 FEED ADJUSTING DAL TIFa0ey & 1vh T
62 $§-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 L33y 3/16-28 L=18 1
63 110~09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW bYATEVES SV 1
64 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oyyr 1
65 110-32701 SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 v33y° 3/16-28 L=9 1
66 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING TIVFIEIC YN 3 |
67 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM, ZAMAIIIVI(93) 1
68 213-36607 FEED LINK b2 ANV (1
69 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN TARE - -y By n
70 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy (0.04)
4! SH-3050612-TP SCREW M5X6 F*3Y" W5X0.8 L=6 M
72 213-36706 FEED ROD A Z{A{t29ayh A 1
73 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN FMAPIYVIL Y 1
74 $D-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 2 vy D=10 H=8 1
75 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥ ¥t -y g 1
76 CS-120T010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASN. D=TZ W=10 Z7AF97 D=12 W=10 73 |
77 CS-1201011-8H THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z7AM97 D=12 K=10 (@))]
78 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZ¥ 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
79 RE-0800000-K0 E-RING 9 EF 40y 9 1
80 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ 74790 - 1
31 #0T  3S-6120930-TP SCREW 3716-28 L=0 Y537 3/16-28 L=9 )

NOTE (&) #01....FOR LS-1342 LS-1342



6.HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
£Hh - TR

123

325
59

53

55 .



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION. _____ | S S Qty _
1 #03  B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
2 #03  214-31457 LATCH HOOK ASM. 98 Y (23) 1
3 #03  212-27400 INNER HOOK GUIDE Fhh RTVHA 1
4 B1827-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK bR TYH 2o 1
5 B1826-246-000 SLIDE BLOCK PIN N TR auy 1
6 5S-1092810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 ¥525° 1
7 $8-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IWLIZY 9/64-40 L=6.8 1
8 #03  212-31204 ADJUSTING PLATE P RTVFIFAreY 14 1
9 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 uYhr7HE Wb M5X0.8 L=12 2

10 WP-0520656-SA WASHER 5.2X9.5X0.6 ¥ h % 5.2X9.5%0.6 2

I1 #03  214-30855 HOOK SHAFT BASE ASM, MY I8 4(I3) I

12 #02  214-37553 HOOK SHAFT BASE ASM, BV 08 441N FY39) (23) 1

13 #03  214-30806 HOOK SHAFT BASE DIy o4 (1)

14 #02  214-37504 HOOK SHAFT BASE VAL CISTEL D) n

15 #03  214-31002 HOOK SHAFT METAL APAEL)] (1)

16 #02  214-37603 HOOK SHAFT METAL AP P TACTETEDD) (1)

17 #01  BI820-246-000 WASHER JASATS o i 1

18 #01  B1820-246-004 WASHER A Ty b3 A 1

19 B1820-246-00B WASHER B AN IV H % B 1

20 #01  B1820-246-00C WASHER C Ny pic 1

21 #01 BI1820-246-00D WASHER AN 1

22 #03  212-27301 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BT IR AR 1

23 #02  107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) TAIF v (a-byho%) 1

24 #02  214-41753 THREAD TRIMMER LATCH HOOK ASM. IM5Y3959F8° v (#3) 1

25 #02  231-02601 INNER HOOK GUIDE I YTV 1

26 #02  231-02205 HOOK SHAFT BEVEL GEAR BT TN IR 1

27 214-31200 HOOK SHAFT LUBRICATION FELT By r%avaycih 1

28 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.15

29 B1836-246-000-A LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR IEY TN IR 1

30 $S8-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MZY 1/4-40 L=6 3

31 B1803-246-000 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE AT FHAAN 1

32 #02  214-37702 ADJUSTING PLATE Fhh TV Favey14 1

33 214-29303 VERTICAL FEED CAM (1.0) I a9y #7944(1.0) 1

34 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY" 1/4-40 L=6 2

35 B1301-340-000 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TV YI9FTYR v 1

36 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FXZY" 15/64-28 L=7 2

37 212-23409 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TV vIERYE Ay 1.

38 PS-0200102-KH SPRING PIN 2.0 X'10 A7y ety 2.0X10 1

39 B1639-051-000 SPRING AVR AV A3 1

40 212-23508 PUSH BUTTON CYLINDER TV VIYERYE AYYY 1

4] 231-02700 LOWER SHAFT THRUST HOLDER SRS IAIANGF 1

42 SS-8150432-TH SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 ARy 15/64-28 L=4 2

43 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR JAY TN AN 1

44 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1

45 214-27208 LOWER SHAFT YAy 1

46 213-33505 LOWER SPROCKET SAZ7" Wryh I

47 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING 27wy vy 1

48 B1305-055-000-A  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TR VY-F A3 1

49 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK TV vY-£ 9% 1

50 B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK TV vY-F ¥ ¥ oA 1

51 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING TV VI-F ¥ YIIAN R 1

52 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK TVR vy-# ya-yvy 1

53 105-03605 SAFETY BASE VAN sl 1

54 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN TVe vY-# ¥3-97 by 1

55 $S-6661110-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 k73" 1/4-40 L=11 2

56 SD-0640322-1P HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 X y%y  D=6.35 H=3.2 1

57 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 3.2 & v3y D=6.35 H=3.2 1

58 $S-8090540-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 MAZY" 9/64-40 L=5 1

59 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE YLAvF2-7° 0.05

NOTE (#:8) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS BRI
#02....FOR LS-1342-7 LS-1342-7H
#03....FOR LS-1342 LS-1342F

- 10 -



7.THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1342-7)
Ry Btk (LS-1342-7/)

29
REF, NO NOTE _ _ _ PART NO._ DESCRIPTION bty % A .y

1 214-39005 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE AMEIILIAN bIIIAR 1

2 $S-6151040-SP SCRER 15/64-28 L=10 7%y 15/64-28 L=10 2

3 231-04201 THREAD CUTTING SOLENOID METPIZIS 1

4 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 uyhyy e Wb M4X0.7 L=6 2

5 §S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 M3y 11/64-40 L=4 2

B D6043-555-B00 PTN TERMINAL, WALE [AIE B33 W ¥4 b

7 D6028-555-BOA 9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P F{uy7° 37° 1

8 M9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER V7" A7pAN 12P 1

9 214-39104 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ARM AREWVIAN §5 1
10 $S-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v3%y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
TI 2T2-39203 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID LIRK P IIZEISENZ I
12 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 2 vy D=6 H=4.5 1
13 $D-0790451-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 2 vy D=T,94 H=4,5 1
14 214-39302 SOLENOID CONNECTING LINK ANRDVIAN VY 1
15 SD-0600352-SP HINGE SCREW 2 viy 1
16 SD-U60032T-3P HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 TV D=6 A=3.2 T
17 214-39401 FOLLOWER ARM bAEVIND M 1
18 214-39500 CAM ROLLER SHAFT dhany s 1
19 214-40508 THREAD TRIMMER CAM ROLLER Fs 3 2S]] 1
20 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MY 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
7T 21439609 FOLLOWER BASE MEVIDRZE S I
22 $S-6151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 t73y 15/64-28 L=12 2
23 214-39708 FOLLOWER SHAFT I aghyyy 1
24 $S-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
25 214-39807 THREAD TRIMMER LINK SN 1
76 SD-0640631-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=6.3 Y%y D=6.35 F=6.3 1
27 214-39906 MOVING KNIFE ARM ING/2YS 1
28 SD-0640451-Tp HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=4.5 23y D=6.35 H=4.5 1
29 $8-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 v53y° 3/16-28 L=12 1
30 214-40003 MOVING KNIFE BASE IS 2Y e 1
31 0T BIB53-512-00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, A WS IF & T
32 #01  B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, B AV i 8 1
33 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, C b APA A b i N 1
34 #01  B1853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER WIN R 1
35 #01  B1853-512-00F HOOK SHAFT WASHER RYIh % 1
36 2T2-20607 WOVING KNIFE N UXZ : )
37 $8-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 €33y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
38 214-40102 FIXING KNIFE IF{AR 1
39 $S-6090620-TP SCREW (475 2
40 214-40201 CLAMP PLATE 157 44 1
Y| 3S-6U60220-5P SCREW 3732-56 L= 2.0 5% 3/32-56 =2 2z
42 214-40300 THREAD TRIMMER CAM RS 1
43 $S-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PA%Y 1/4-40 L=6 2
44 €S-0950816-SH THRUST COLLAR D=9.5 W=8 ZFAMF D=9.5 W=8 1

NOTE (j¥&) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS RIS

-11-



8. AUTOMATIC BACK COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342-7)
BHEN NNy 7B4R (LS-1342-7H)

REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNG. . DESCRIPTION _________| LIRS S S, ay_
1 PA-3201502-00 JIG CYLINDER PRIV 1
2 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 yHI7IE Wb 2
3 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 LI b 2 I ¥ M6 2
4 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IVVR -LYIRY ' 1
5 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 ayh237h M6 1
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE RN i 1
7 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 L%y 15/64-28 L=12 2
8 213-48701 BACKWARD FEED LINK SR VANV 1
9 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 4 23y D=8 H=4 1

10 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uYh73vs 15/64-28 1
11 SD-0800352-SP  HINGE SCREW D=8  H= 3.5 4 vy D=8 H=3.5 2
12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ ¥74799v7(1) 1
13 SS8-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 L33y 3/16-28 L=T7 1
14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION YN =n 337 1
15 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 At 2 3/16-28 L=6 1
16 135-15606 SPRING M%) &3 3hd 2 I % 1
17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION ¥ Y2000 - N RS 1
18 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER N ITUN - ZPIN° 1
19 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 whts%y 11/64-40 L=18 1
20 PJ-3010651-04  HALF UNION AL -b 1
21 PX-0151010-00  MUFFLER 77 1
22 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING IV N vk 1
23 HX-0029500-00  WIRE MARK(1) 74¥-v-7(1) 1

-12 -



9. CONTROL DEVICE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342—7)

I E R (LS—1342-7/)

- 13 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ _ PARTNO. _ ___ _____] DESCRIPTION _________. | S U A aty _
1 214-42553 5RANGE SWITCH ASM. 5VY24y#(23) 1
2 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 L%y 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)
3 214-42603 SWITCH COVER 2L 9FHN - (1)
4 214-42702 SWITCH CIRCUIT FITTING BASE ZAYFEN YNIYIA A (n
5 214-43551 S5RANGE SWITCH CIRCUIT A ASM. SLY Ly F%N VA(J3) (1)
6 214-42900 KEY TOP A ¥-hy7° A §))
7 214-43007 KEY TOP B ¥-by7° B (1)
8 214-43106 KEY TOP C ¥-py7°C (1)
9 214-43205 KEY TOP D ¥-py7°D (N

10 214-43809 KEY TOP F ¥-b7°F (1)

11 HX-0035400-0N  SPACER AN -¥ (4)

12 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyh7FYh M3X0.5 1¥2 (3)

13 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 ¥ h39% FAT 23 M3 L=6 (4)

14 GAK-A2301AA0  AIR DEVICE A ASM. I7-Y9FA(23) 1

15 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) y1Y-v-7(1) (2)

16 GAK-A2302AA0 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE A ASM. 7 VY AT VA(IR) (D

17 GAK-A2302A00  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE A 7YY AT VA (1)

18 GAK-29010000  ELBOW B 24979% 5B (I ) (1)

19 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE ¥ YIv#a-7 (D

20 D6042-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE kv 2-330 A% (1)

21 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE [EESIEY (2)

22 M9638-110-000  12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER V7" A70an 12P (N

23 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P }uv7° 37 In (1)

24 BT-0600401-EB "~ TUBE F1-7° (2)

25 HX-0029500-0C  WIRE MARK(4) 74Y-v-7(4) (2)

26 SK-3415001-SE  SCREW D=4.1 L=50 WIE7%Y" D=4.1 L=50 4

27 GAK-A23030A0  FILTER REGULATOR ASM. TAVA-bE ab-2(73) 1

28 GAK-A2303000  FILTER REGULATOR 74M-V% 2b-4 (1)

29 GAK-A2304000  REGULATOR FITTING PLATE V¥ aba-p0ys44 (1)

30 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-9% 7 ‘ @))

31 GAK-29009000  ELBOW 74977% FA (INE") @Y)

32 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7 (1)

33 SK-3482501-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YWEI%Y D=4.8 L=25 2

34 GAK-A2301CA0  AIR DEVICE C ASM, I7-Y9FC(F3) 1

35 GAK-A2302CA0 - ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE C ASM. 7' Uy AT vC()3) (1)

36 -~ GAK-A2302C00  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE C 7Y N YC (M

37 GAK-29010000  ELBOW B 74979% 7B (I ) (D

38 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE - ¥ YIv#a-7 (D

39 D6042-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, FEMALE L'y A-3Fh A% (N

40 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE by 2-3FN AR (4)

41 M9638-110-000 12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER VY7 870N 12P (1)

42 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P F{uv7° 37 yn (n

43 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (4)

44 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) y4Y-v-7(1) (2)

45 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) y4Y-v-7(2) (2)

46 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3) 74Y-v-7(3) (2)

47 HX-0029500-0C  WIRE MARK(4) 74Y-v-7(4) (2)

48 SK-3415001-SE  SCREW D=4.1 L=50 YEZ3Y D=4.1 L=50 4

- 14 -



10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS (FOR LS-1342-7)
AP 5HEGR (LS-1342-7/)

11 i
10

7
8
6
REE.N _NOTE _ PARTNO. _____ __ DESCRIPTION SR SO 22
1 214-41407 SOLENOID FITTING PLATE JVIAh v IIr14 1
2 SS-7110910-TP - SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 b33y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ADINAYY 1B 1
4 SS-7110570-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 W53y 11/64-40 L=4.8 2
5 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3, 7X8X1 L7 b % 3.7X8X1 1
6 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE . LY R-3FN AR 2
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE ROD ApanAE v 1
8 214-41308 COUPLING hy7 Vo 1
9 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 63719h M4 1
10 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 6373Yh M4 1
11 NM-7040062-SB  NUT M4 oyhr77uyh M4 1

- 15—



11. DL, DEVICE COMPONENTS (FOR LS—1342-7)
D LEERBR (LS-1342-TH)

1 PA-3202001-00 JIG CYLINDER PAAR AV o 1
2 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW yRIyHE Wb 2
3 214-38403 CYLYNDER CONNECTING SCREW IVVBR -buEIRY 1
4 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 nYhs3Yh M8 1
5 214-38502 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK v ¥ avy vy 1
6 SD-0600403-TP  HINGE SCREW VIRV - B Ry 1
7 SD-0600452-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 2 vy D=6 H=4.5 1
8 214-38601 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SPASER a9 I anyt Yy raae - 1
9 SS-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 t7%Y° 11/64-40 L=16 2
10 214-38700 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SUPPORT 93 ¥ vy Yy 1
11 SS-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 Fa* 3y 11/64-40 L=8 2
12 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW IV 1
13 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER 77 1
14 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK(4) 74Y-v-7(4) 1

- 16 -



12. AUTOMATIC HAND LIFTER (OPTION) COMPONENTS (FOR LS~1342-7)

HEMX LB (7Y ay)

19

(LS—-1342-7H)

13
REF.NO ~_NOTE = _PARFNO. ____ DESCRIPTION _ Loy At LSy
1 PA-4001501-00 AIR CYLINDER 7YY vA 1
2 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 nyhs7HE bh 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IVVA VYRS 1
4 NM-6080001-SE NUT M8 nyhrFyh M8 132 1
5 $D-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 &3y D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-56605 LEVER A ¥ Nyt LY -A 1
7 213-56803 LEVER B AR L v AR AR 1
8 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ayhr7+F Wb M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT A NEY S O AR NSV} 1
10 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW b 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) SIVE A74(3I) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) IYva 274 (Yyym) 1
13 SK-3514000-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=40 YhE23Y D=5.1 L=40 2
14 $S-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 ¥53y° 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500-04A WIRE MARK(2) Y4y-v-7(2) 1
16 HX-0029500-0B WIRE MARK(3) 74%-9-7(3) 1
17 #01 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(16) N34 I-M(16) 1
18 #02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL e ry Fay4y-4(16) 1
19 GAK-A14040C0 KENEE SWITCH A ASM. AHITY O Z4YFA(Y3) 1
20 GAK-A14040A0 KNEE SWITCH A ASM. Ly Z{IFA(23) (1)
21 MAT-80231T00 DRIVING BAR, T002 A{YF ¥ 97 (T002) [§))
22 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE V¥ Iy & 4 (T002) (2)
23 $S-61651220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 k5% 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)
24 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IWeTRy 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

NOTE (3ERd)

#01....FOR JAPAN
#02....EXCEPT JAPAN

-17 -

H ALk
HA%ZRKR<



13. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

RFATFBELR
-
242526 l
|
]
I
I
I
I
I
22
|
|
I
|
I
I
q
REF.NO_ NOTE___PARTNO. ______ __DESCRIPTION __________b_v * 4_______W@
1 214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. 1hFavy(43) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL. IMayy(ry2 %) (D
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD ANNIN 23 2 (N
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING VIR Q)]
5 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AMMIN 3 TVFIE T I3 (1)
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {M3-3 3V} (N
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A Ahapree V(A) (2)
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1hFa-y45 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER 1hFavyistix (2)
10 B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) M-y 3 (1.2) (2)
11 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1MI-I¥5 BFYH R (2)
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE IMFa9yIvs (71) (2)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A A4 I-TF - A (D
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE 2 {{F1 M Fa TS (2)
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING 2 44F AMFIIIN 3 )
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT a4 1 {bFayy Fyb m
17 214-4110 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {M2NALH (1)
18 $S-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 I3y 1/8-44 L=6.4 (1)
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyharFyh 11/64-40 (1)
21 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE {PINATTE ¢}
22 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN b vall 2 o 1
23 SS-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 whL33y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
24 #01  213-48206 TENSION RELEASE BAR ADIATTE @ 1
25 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR ApRR AVH - 1
26 230-6406 THREAD GUIDE X 44F 1MF3-TF - FvH1 1
NOTE (&) #01. .. SELECTIVE PARTS EIRE &

- 18 -



14. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
THREEHERR

1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. SNEVIFIORY) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. IDYEMIYTA 4 (YT ) (N
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. 1b3% 7 (v v) (1
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. ADI¥RAY 2 (53 ) (n
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER Ahv¥bn - (1)
5 725-38400 ADJUSTING PLATE ASEARZ R EEVESZL] (m~
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING AHIN % (1
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER Y ayh v n-3 vyyy (2)
9 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING . T AY(7 39 (1

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION ey (1)

11 B1148-555-000 SPRING T7Y F9-%J € YN 3 D

12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch 4bAy (D

13 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ed 4M2Y 5 (1)

14 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING ovyy (D

15 $8-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 IMLIRY” 9/64-40 L=13.5 (D

16 SS-6090520-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 ¥5%y 9/64-40 L=5 (0

17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE 1hY¥Favey {4 (1)

18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 v3%y 11/64-40 L=8 3

19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL IS Exs 2l it 1

20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 ARy M5X0.8 L=6 2

71 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER Y 1% 1

22 SS-6090620-TP SCREW (&7 1

23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. AV ACEY) ' 1

24 213-55706 FITTING BASE ZEANEIZAN L (1

25 D3162-555-B0O0 THREAD GUIDE & 44F AVFI-TF - TVH (1)

76 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 TvR7FF 11/64-40 o))

27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 241 AMFIIIN 3 (1)

28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1M3-3 ¥5 (2)

29 213-78708 THREAD TENSION POST & 41F 4 M Y (1)

30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 1havy Iyb (1)

31 SN-6040800-SP SCREW 13734 2

32 225-38706 PACKING AMENIYER AN vEY 1

-19 —



15. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
J B TEIER

—I
|
|
|
|
N
| o
|
]
|
%— -~
L__ "o~

32
31 30
28
27
|
|
§

EF.NO _ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ _ _ _ ___ __ . DESCRLPTILON _ _______| L A SR ay_ _
1 214-32851 KNEE LIFTER LEVER ASM. ey 7y Fa(s3) 1
2 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 myhr7+E b M6 L=25 2
3 214-32703 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE Ly 7y VvE4A 1
4 SD-0790451-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.5 4" v3y" D=7.94 H=4.5 2
5 214-33008 NEE LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE SR P ZV 1
6 PS-0400222-K0  SPRING PIN x7 39T €Y I
7 214-33107 KNEE LIFTER SPRING S A 1
8 214-05709 KNEE LIFTER ARM ¥ 7y 95 1
9 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 oyh773+E bh M5X0.8 L=20 1

10 214-32604 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER ARM Ly 75 AN B 1

11 SN-6052002-TP ~ SCREW M5 L=20 oypy7F% Wb M5X0.8 L=20 T

12 SM-8052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 AR 1

13 NM-6050001-SD  NUT M5X0.8 nyh73yh M5X0.8 132 1

14 214-33206 STOPPER ARM ST P 1

15 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ¥53y" 3/16-28 L=12 2

16 214-32505 RNEE LIFTER SHAFT iy 7 T

17 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ¥ 7745 IMIYEYF (93) 1

18 229-32404 BRACKET e TFAFY SN (1)

19 229-34707 SCREW vy TFAFY INIIIYT YRS (2)

20 214-33354 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. by 7744(23) 1

21 SH-0061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 oyh7E W M6 L=12 D

22 214-33305 KNEE PRESS LEVER ey Fivn - (1)

23 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER ey 774N - (1

24 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER LH 7744 A (1)

25 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v¥ 7714 (1)

76 229-34301 RNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT F 77159 M

27 #01  214-33404 PRESSER LIFTER ARM HHI7r 957 1

28 #01 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyh773E Wb M5X0.8 L=16 1

29 #01  214-33503 PRESSER LIFTER PLATE HL7r 14 1

30 #01 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oyhITHE b 2

31 FOT B8I3I-019-000  CHAIN 7¥) 1

32 #01 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK S & W 2

NOTE (#3)

#01....0PTIONAL PARTS

-920 -

17" Yavil &



16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

Her e B4R

-91 -

REF.NO ~_NOTE = _PARTNO. ~_______DESCRIPTION ! L T B Qy__
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-5hvY2972h (#3)LU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A F-ApvY2970hhA (N
3 213-45806 FELT B 7-AhvY2y7: 0B (1)
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT AY7* FYan7cih (n
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. JIAMYL(73) 1
6 213-46309 FELT JIAMYL (1)
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT F2VAVAVAL T (n
8 213-46408 FELT Fh%aazzhh (D
9 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FIVIN VM 60 (2)

10 $5-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 v53y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1
11 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE IZYBEL WAL ] 1
12 $$-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YILIRY 11/64-40 L=5 1
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.2
14 213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE Fyb Vg on v 1
15 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 2yy 0.2
16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FU vEa927IAF |
17 $S-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 XY 9/64-40 L=6 1
18 213-46002 FELT 7-b¥a9272 b 1
19 B1412-051-000 FELT NF -2 % 75 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.3
21 BT-0500300-EA 0IL TUBE IV RIFa-7 6.25
22 214-07507 OIL TANK A PV A V77N 1
23 214-07606 OIL TANK B ¥ a9y 77" 33vIB 1
24 214-07705 FELT ¥ ay7 77 SRV 2
25 $S-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 v5%y 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
26 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.15
27 EA-9500800-00 CLIP CV-708 FIYIN YN 60 1
28 214-33800 OIL TANK A48y |
29 B1203-051-000 0IL FELT YUY ) YIAAN 7TIAD 1
30 $S8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LIy 11/64-40 L=7 2
31 SQ-T1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7" VYRS’ T
32 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK yy 0.3
33 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT 93 Y vy AVIVAL7cib 1
34 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER AVhvA{%aPa7 b YT 1
35 $5-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 IALI3Y" 3/16-28 L=7 1



17.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
RN D AN— - R E Bk

|
5
¢

15

16

17

EF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION___________1% _ LA S DR Qty_ _
1 213-51150 BELT COVER ASM. (RIGHT) AN - (3% )23 1
2 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) A MY -(3%) (n
3 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE A UMD =Y 344 (1)
4 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) AN - (R )) 1
5 D8232-241-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A AVMIN - YF29 A 1
6 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 t5%5° 15/64-28 L=30 2
7 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 L33y 15/64-28 L=14 1
8 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 L53Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
9 SS-5110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 F5A%Y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

10 214-34451 BELT COVER ASM. , LOWER A AMIN -3R(23) 1

11 214-34402 BELT COVER LOWER XY T (0

12 214-34501 BELT COVER COVER A NN -7 (1N

13 $S-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 ¥53y° 15/64-28 L=30 2

14 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v7:%y° 15/64-28 L=14 2

15 SK-3241601-SC  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 WWEr3yT D=2.4 L=16 4

16 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 v3¥ 7 % 3.2X7X0.5 4

17 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77" 5% 1

18 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 77 5¢ Y 1

19 WP-0612076-SP  WASHER 6.1X11X2 v7¥ b X 6.1X11X2 1

—-92 —



18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
RILTHBERR

T

______________________________________________________ Loy oA A4 L Qy
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. IMAFII#(I3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER 1h%7VM A (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ISEvia i (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1bYF90Y 579ay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST NSV (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 t73%y" M6 L=15 &)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT ADRFE 9YANFS (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP IMaFE vk 2 A (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM i (2)

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER IMFF B(YT) (1)

11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMTE 9% 5 (N

12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA° 239 M5 L=14 (2)

13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyh73ys M5 (2)

14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1MFE 9 (3%) (1)

15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1N (2)

16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER Ni¥ ¥ X 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)

17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyh73Yh M5 (2)

18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nyh7#Yh M16X1.5 12 (n

19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 LI b % 17X30X2.6 (2)

20 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. 1MF AbTVH 95 93 1

-93 -



19. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
& Btk

1 B9101-552-000  ACCESSORY BOX VYA 72 M 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE b ItN -(3 1) 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE 74N - (#29) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL M on - (33-) 1
5 B9113-012-000  WRENCH (9X10) Va-7° # Zn F(93-) 1
6 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 7 7VIIZA4INO . 2(700CC) 1
7 J1067-000-000 OILER T7° 5% 1
8 #02 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN A 1
9 #01 107-59603 ALUMINUM BOBBIN (DOUBLE-CUT) THIF b v (a-byhy%) 1
10 #02 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AFVHE Y 1
11 B8204-245-00A  FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7 HhrE Y 1
12 #03 105-29808 COVER M7 =Ahn - 1
13 B9130-245-000 BOLT MNIFE b 4
14 WP-0751576-SD  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 ¥ % 7.5X19X1.5 4
15 NM-6060001-SD  NUT M6 yh73Yh M6 1¥2 4
16 MC-3720016-02 NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 1
17 #01 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND ZASZNVIN 3
18 #01 214-40102 FIXING KNIFE IFLAZ 1
19 #01 214-40201 CLAMP PLATE 7597 14 1
20 #01 214-43957 RELAY CORD ASM. Fayy{4a-p (13) 1

NOTE (7&2)

#01....FOR LS-1342-7
#02....FOR LS-1342
#03....EXCEPT JAPAN

- 24 _

FOR LS-1342-7TH
FOR LS-1342/
HAE%ER<



NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& H NO i = NO hE = NG & B NO
A3216-001-00A 19 9 B8133-019-000 20 32 GPK-58005000 6 35 SD-0640322-TP 10 57
B8202-205-000 22 17 SD-0640451-TP 11 28

BT-0500300-EA 10 59 B8204-245-00A 24 11 HX-0012300-0A 2 82 SD-0640631-TP 11 26
BT-0500300-EA 21 21 B9101-552-000 24 1 HX-0029500-0A 14 45 SD-0640701-SP 6 16
BT-0600401-EB 14 24 B9110-012-000 24 3 HX-0029500-0A 17 15 SD-0640752-TP 8 26
BT-0600401-EB 14 32 B9111-012-000 24 4 HX-0029500-0B 14 46 SD-0720331-SP 17 5
BT-0600401-EB 14 43 B9113-012-000 24 5 HX-0029500-0B 17 16 SD-0790451-SP 11 13
B1116-246-000 2 62 B9117-201-000 10 1 HX-0029500-0C 14 25 SD-0790451-SP 20 4
B1117-246-000 2 61 B9117-201-000 24 8 HX-0029500-0C 14 47 SD-0790701-SP 8 28
B1129-051-000 2 22 B9121-012-000 22 18 HX-0029500-0C 16 14 SD-0800352-SP 2 63
B1132-521-000 2 27 B9130-245-000 24 13 HX-0029500-00 12 23 SD-0800352-SP 12 11
B1148-555-000 19 11 HX-00295600-00 14 15 SD-0800402-TP 8 55
B1203-051-000 21 29 CM-3002000-B1 2 43 HX-0029500-00 14 44 SD-0800402-TP 12 9
B1203-512-000 3 29 CM-3002000-B1 17 17 HX-0035400-0N 14 11 SD-0800481-SP 6 45
B1210-051-000 3 10 CM-3002000-01 2 44 SD-0900701-TP 8 13
B1214-019-000 10 47 CM-3002000-01 17 18 J1067-000-000 24 7 SD-1000801-SH 8 T4
B1301-340-000 10 35 CM-3002001-41 2 42 SK-3241601-SC 22 15
B1305-055-000-A 10 48 CM-3002001-01 2 41 MAT-80230T00 17 22 SK-3415001-SE 14 26
B1307-055-000 10 49 CQ-2020000-00 3 5 MAT-80231T00 17 21 SK-3415001-SE 14 48
B1308-055-000 10 50 CQ-2020000-00 3 18 | MC-3720016-00 4 11 SK-3482501-SE 14 33
B1309-055-000 10 51 CQ-2020000-00 8 70 MC-3720016-02 24 16 SK-3514000-SC 17 13
B1310-055-000 10 52 CQ-2020000-00 10 28 MDF-RX2700C0 24 6 SL-4030631-SC 14 13
B1314-055-000 10 54 CQ-2020000-00 21 13 M4007-110-0AA 3 33 SL-4040881-SC 6 34
B1401-246-000 4 5 CQ-2020000-00 21 15 M4007-110-0AB 3 34 | SM-1050801-SR 6 72
B1410-771-000 4 21 CQ-2020000-00 21 26 M9638-110-000 11 8 SM-4030401-SC 2 60
B1411-057-0A0 4 6 CQ-2020000-00 21 32 M9638-110-000 14 22 SM-4030601-SC 2 37
B1411-057-000 4 9 CQ-2520000-00 21 20 M9638-110-000 14 41 SM-4051405-SE 23 12
B1412-051-000 4 8 €Q-3030000-00 3 7 SM-6040552-TP 6 52
B1412-051-000 21 19 CQ-5050000-00 3 11 NM-6030001-SC 14 12 SM-6040602-TP 11 4
B1414-232-000 4 22 CS-0950816-~SH 11 44 NM-6030003-SC 2 34 SM-6040800-SP 19 31
B1414-232-000 8 6 CS-111101C-SH 8 32 NM-6030003-SC 2 b7 SM-6044002-TP 16 2
B1414-232-000 8 25 CS+1111019-SH 8 33 NM-6040001-SN 15 9 SM-6051002-TP 17 8
B1414-555-000 6 17 CS-1201010-SH 8 176 NM-6040001-SN 15 10 SM-6051202-TP 10 9
B1414-555-000 6 21 CS-1201011-SH 8 177 NM-6050001-SD 20 13 SM-6051402-TP 6 67
B1418-552-A00 4 31 NM-6050001-SE 23 13 SM-60515562-TP 20 30
B1418-761-000 8 69 D2112-555-B00 2 80 NM-6050001-SE 23 17 SM-6051602-TP 20 28
B1462-053-000 6 47 D3162-555-B00 18 21 NM-6060001-SD 24 15 SM-6052002-TP 6 91
B1465-053-000 6 23 D3162-555-B00 19 25 NM-6060003-SC 12 5 SM-6052002-TP 20 9
B1466-563-000 6 24 D3168-555-H0B 19 27 NM-6080001-SE 17 4 SM-6052002-TP 20 11
B1467-053-0A0 6 25 D6028-555-B0A 11 7 NM-6080721-SE 16 4 SM-6061602-TP 12 2
B1468-053-000 6 26 D6028-555-B0A 14 23 NM-6160511-SE 23 18 SM-6061610-SC 23 6
B1501-141-H00 6 37 -D6028-555-B0A 14 42 NM-7040062-SB 15 11 SM-6061802-TP 8 60
B1502-246-000 6 44 D6042-555-B00 14 20 NS-6110310-SP 18 20 SM-6062502-TP 20 2
B1526-527-00G 6 63 D6042-555-B00 14 39 NS-6110310-SP 19 26 SM-6082002-TP 2 64
B1529-890-00C-A 19 7 D6043-555-B00 11 6 NS-6150430-SP 12 10 SM-6082002-TP 17 2
B1607-246-000 § 31 D6043-555-B00 14 21 NS-6660430-SP 8 29 SM-8040502-TP 2 65
B1639-051-000 10 39 D6043-555-B00 14 40 SM-8040502-TP 8 15
B1803-246-000 10 31 D6043-555-B00 15 6 PA-3201502-00 12 1 SM-8050602-TP 6 53
B1806-038-000 8 36 D8232-241-E00 . 22 5 PA-3202001-00 16 1 SM-8050602-TP 6 86
B1820-246-00A 10 18 PA-4001501-00 17 1 SM-8050602-TP 19 20
B1820-246-00B 10 19 EA-9500B00-00 6 14 PJ-3010651-04 12 20 SM-8050612-TP 8 71
B1820-246-00C 10 20 EA-9500B00-00 21 9 PJ-3040651-02 16 12 SM-8052502-TP 20 12
B1820-246-00D 10 21 EA-9500B00-00 21 27 PJ-3040651-02 17 10 SM-8060602-TP 3 28
B1820-246-000 10 17 EA-9500B01-00 4 30 PS-0200102-KH 8 4 SM-8080802-TP 4 20
B1826-246-000 10 5 EA-9500B01-00 6 36 PS-0200102-KH 10 38 SM-8080812-TP 3 14
B1827-246-000 10 4 EA-9500B01-00 24 17 PS-0400222-K0 20 6 SM-9061203-SE 20 21
B1836-246-000-A 10 29 EA-9500B02-00 8 19 PS-0600502-KpP 18 22 SQ-1110401-MZ 21 31
B1853-512-00A-A 11 31 PX-0151010-00 12 21 SS-1092810-SP 10 6
B1853-512-00B-A 11 32 GAK-A14040A0 17 20 PX-0151010-00 16 13 SS-2090520-SL 2 46
B1853-512-00C-A 11 33 GAK-A14040C0 17 19 SS-2090710-TP 2 23
B1853-512-00D 11 34 GAK-A1503000 14 19 RC-0560711-KP 19 12 $S-2090710-TP 2 29
B1853-512-00E 11 35 GAK-A1503000 14 38 RE-0500000-K0 6 78 SS-3090610-SP 21 17
B1906-051-000 3 6 GAK-A2301AA0 14 14 RE-0500000-K0 19 13 SS-4080610-SP 18 18
B3016-141-H00 6 15 GAK-A2301CAQ 14 34 RE-0800000-K0 6 89 SS-4110815-SP 2 5
B3120-125-000 18 11 GAK-A2302AA0 14 16 RE-0900000-K0 8 179 SS-4110815-SP 2 10
B3125-012-000 18 6 GAK-A2302A00 14 17 R0-0922702-00 8 64 SS-4110815-SP 2 14
B3126-012-000 18 8 GAK-A2302CA0 14 35 R0O-0922702-00 19 14 SS-4110815-SP 2 17
B3128-520-000 18 4 GAK-A2302C00 14 36 SS-4110815-SP 2 81
B3129-526-000 18 10 GAK-A23030A0 14 27 SD-0380551-SL 2 28 SS-4110815-SP 16 11
B3137-051-0A0 18 5 GAK-A2303000 14 28 SD-0470281-SP 18 19 SS-4111215-SP 2 2
B3138-512-000 2 30 GAK-A2304000 14 29 SD-0600321-SP 11 16 SS-4120615-SP 12 15
B3205-210-000 19 10 GAK-29009000 14 31 SD-0600352-SP 11 15 SS-5090610-SP 2 21
B3214-047-000 19 28 GAK-29010000 14 18 SD-0600403-TP 16 6 S$S-5110710-SP 2 39
B3309-704-0A0 23 20 GAK-29010000 14 37 SD-0600452-TP 11 12 SS-5110740-TP 22 9
B3416-5562-000 6 77 GAK-29011000 14 30 SD-0600452-TP 16 7 SS-6060220-SP 11 41
B8131-019-000 20 31 GBC-02621000 6 38 SD-0640322-TP 10 56 SS-6090520-SP 2 71

- 95 -



NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

i "X N % H_No S H__NO L N
S8-6090520-SP 19 16 §5-8150510-TP § 37 107-74404 6 59 213-45905 21 4
S§-6090620-TP 11 39 85-8150710-SP 6 9 110-09909 8 63 213-46002 21 18
S8-6090620-TP 19 22 S5-8150710-SP 6 32 110-32701 8 65 213-46101 21 34
S8-6091022-TP 4 17 88-8150710-SP 10 36 110-45101 18 15 213-46200 21 33
SS-6110480-SP 11 37 $5-8150710-TP 10 44 110-71701 6 43 213-46309 21 6
SS-6110480-SP 21 10 35-8150822-TP 3 8 110-72402 18 16 213-46358 21 5
$8-6110610-TP 8§ 24 $S-8150822-TP 3 13 110-72402 19 30 213-46408 21 8
S8-6110630-TP 6 64 | SS-8150822-TP 3 32 111-00500 12 18 213-46507 21 7
S8-6110710-TP 11 10 SS-8150822-Tp 3 38 119-56802 18 12 213-47000 21 14
S8-6110810-TP 19 18 58-8150822-TP 8 49 135-14310 6 29 213-47109 6 13
SS-6111010-SP 21 25 8S-8151150-TP 4 3 135-15606 12 16 213-47208 -21 16
SS-6111140-Sp 2 72 55-8660610-TP 6 8 145-12503 19 17 213-48206 18 24
SS-6111140-SP 2179 88-8660610-TP 8 34 179-12106 2 26 213-48503 12 6
S8-6111210-SP 3 36 SS-8660610-TP 8 78 213-48602 12 4
$8-6111610-SP 8 58 88-8660610-TP 10 30. | 210-48707 6 88 213-48701 12 8
SS-6111610-SP 16 9 55-8660612-TP 6 3 210-48707 8 17 213-48909 2 12
S§-6120930-TP 8 81 88-8660612-TP 10 34 212-20413 2 49 213-49105 12 22
S§-6121210-SP 11 29 88-8660612-TP 11 43 212-23409 10 37 213-51002 22 3
SS-6121210-SP 20 15 S5-8660810-TP 3 16 212-23508 10 40 213-51101 22 2
$8-6121220-TP 8§ 8 $5-8660810-TP 3 21 212-27301 10 22 213-51150 22 1
S8-6121610-SP 8 39 SS-8660810-TP 6 82 212-27400 10 3 213-51200 22 4
S8-6121850-TP 8 12 $8-9162130-CP . 8 43 212-31204 10 8 213-53008 3 22
§8-6121860-SP 8 62 213-31301 2 4 213-55706 19 24
8S-6151040-SP 11 2 | TA-0550604-R0 2 38 213-31608 2 18 213-55755 19 23
S8-6151040-SP 17 14 | TA-0550604-R0O 6 10 213-31806 2 178 213-55805 2 20
$8-6151210-SP 11 22 | TA-0750404-R0 2 1 213-32002 2 13 213-55904 2 6
58-6161220-SP 17 23 | TA-1050504-R0 2 40 213-32309 2 16 213-56308 17 11
S8-6151440-SP 22 7 | TA-1250406-R0 2 3 213-32507 3 12 213-56407 17 12
S8-6151440-SP 22 14 | TA-1250504-RO 2 15 213-32705 3 1 213-56506 17 3
$8-6151780~SP 6 27 | TA-1250504-RO 2 68 213-33000 3 2 213-56605 17 6
$8-6151920-SP 6 30 : 213-33109 3 17 213-56704 17 9
S8-6152440-SP 4 28 | WP-0320501-SC 22 16 213-33505 10 46 213-56803 17 7
SS-6163040-SP 22 6 | WP-0371016-SD 156 5 213-36300 8 175 213-57561 6 33
5S-61563040-SP 22 13 | WP-0450801-SD 3 35 213-36508 3 20 213-57959 19 3
SS-6661110-SP 3 25 | WP-0501046-SC 6 18 213-36557 3 19 213-57967 19 1
88-6661110-SP 10 55 | WP-0520656-SA  10. 10 213-36607 8 68 213-63106 15 3
SS-7080510-TP 4 10 | WP-0612076-SP 22 19 213-36656 8 67 213-78302 6 5
S8-7090520-TP 2 31 WP-0621016-SH 8 42 213-36706 8 172 213-78708 19 29
S5-7090610-SP 8§ b5l WP-0641601-SD 12 3 213-37308 8§ b4 214-01757 2 1
S8-7090710-SP 10 7 | WP-0751576-SD 24 14 213-37407 8 47 214-02102 3 3
SS-7090910-8SP 4 7 | WP-1702600-S0 - 23 19 213-37506 8 44 214-02300 3 27
$S-7090910-TP 8 53 | WS-0510002-KN 23 16 213-37506 8 45 214-05204 4 2
SS8-7091110-TP 6 11 WT-0530002-KS 2 73 213-37605 § 56 214-05709 20 8
S8-7091410-SP 19 15 213-37803 6 49 214-06103 6 48
S8-7110510-SP 6 20 100-04109 2 45 213-37803 8§ 48 214-06509 6 28
§§-7110610-SP 21 12 101-20004 12 17 213-37902 8 b2 214-06608 6 92
S§-7110670-SP 16 4 101-24204 18 13 213-38009 8 57 214-07507 21 22
$S-7110710-8P 3 23 102-01200 2 74 213-38207 8 173 214-07606 21 23
S§-7110710-SP 21 30 102-05201 8§ 16 213-38306 8§ 50 214-07706 21 24
SS-7110830-SP 4 15 103-20109 18 3 213-38603 4 16 214-08505 2 25
S8-7110830-Sp 6 80 103-21107 18 25 213-38702 4 14 214-08554 2 24
S§-7110840-SP 8 2 106-02300 19 21 213-38801 4 19 214-26002 2 59
S8-7110840-SP 14 2 105-03605 10 63 213-38900 4 18 214-260561 2 56
S§-7110840-Sp 22 8 105-09701 6. 22 213-39106 3 9 214-26101 2 58
§S-7110910-TP 4 13 105-29808 24 12 213-39205 4 24 214-26200 2 52
S§-7110910-TP 6 41 106-04809 3 40 213-39304 4 23 214-26309 2 66
§§-7110910-TP 8 46 106-18304 19 8 213-39502 3 15 214-26408 2 67
$8-7110910-TP 15 2 106-22009 2 8 213-39601 6 71 214-26507 2 65
S§-7110910-TP 18 23 107-04807 19 19 213-39809 6 79 214-26606 2 47
SS-7111120-TP 6 74 107-13501 6 75 213-39908 6 12 214-26705 2 33
SS-7111410-8P 17 24 107-13766 6 81 213-40005 6 87 214-26754 2 32
SS-7111810-SP 12 19 107-13808 6 83 213-40302 6 90 214-26853 2 36
SS-7112810-SP 2 5l 107-14202 6 170 213-40401 6 1 214-26903 2 35
S8-7113110-8P 2 53 107-14509 6 84 213-40500 6 2 214-27000 3 31
S§-7120760-SP 12 13 107-14608 6 85 213-40708 21 11 214-27000 3 37
S8-7120760-SP 21 35 107-15001 6 6l 213-40807 6 19 214-27059 3 30
SS-7150740-SP 6 93 107-15100 6 60 213-40906 6 42 214-27109 3 26
S8-7160910-TP 2 19 107-15308 6 66 213-41003 6 40 214-27208 10 45
S$8-7161210-SP 12 7 107-15704 6 62 213-41052 6 39 214-27307 10 43
$8-7621040-SP 2 7 107-16504 6 76 213-41151 6 46 214-27604 8 30
SS-8090540-SP 10 58 107-18203 6 69 213-41508 6 68 214-27703 8 35
S5S5-8110410-TP 11 20 107-41106 18 14 213-41607 6 65 214-27802 8§ 27
SS-8110422-TP 11 6 107-59603 10 23 213-41904 6 4 214-27901 8 23
SS-8110620-TP 11 24 107-59603 24 9 213-45707 21 2 214-28008 8 3
$S-8110710-SP 8 10 107-74305 6 58 213-45756 21 1 214-28107 8§ b
SS-8150432-TH 10 42 107-74354 6 57 213-45806 21 3 214-28206 2 b4

- 26 -




NUMEZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& " __KNO % H N & H__No BB " Mo

214-28305 8 38 214-41308 15 8
214-28404 8§ 41 214-41407 15 1
214-28503 8 40 214-41753 10 24
214-29006 8§ 7 214-42553 14 1
214-29105 8§ 11 214-42603 4 3
214-29204 8§ 18 214-42702 14 4
214-29303 10 33 214-42900 14 6
214-29501 8 9 214-43007 14 7
214-29600 8§ 20 214-43106 14 8
214-29709 8§ 14 214-43205 14 9
214-30004 4 27 214-43551 14 5
214-30053 4 26 214-43809 14 10
214-30103 4 29 214-43957 2420
214-30202 8§ 59 214-44153 2 69
214-30301 8§ 61 214-44500 6 51
214-30400 8 22 214-44559 6 50
214-30806 10 13 214-44609 6 55
214-30855 10 11 214-44658 6 54
214-31002 10 15 214-44708 6 56
214-31200 10 27 225-37658 19 2
214-31457 10 2 225-38151 19 4
214-32505 20 16 225-38409 19 6
214-32604 20 10 225-38706 19 32
214-32703 20 3 226-04904 3 24
214-32851 20 1 226-05406 3 4
214-33008 20 5 226-10505 8 80
214-33107 20 7 226-17906 18 9
214-33206 20 14 226-18201 18 7
214-33305 20 22 226-19100 2 75
214-33354 20 20 226-56003 12 14
214-33404 20 27 226-56102 12 12
214-33603 20 29 228-14909 4 4
214-33800 21 28 228-14909 4 25
214-34402 22 11 228-14909 8 21
214-34451 2210 229-04106 6 7
214-34501 22 12 229-04155 6 6
214-35102 8§ 1 229-12109 8 66
214-37009 2 50 229-30309 23 14
214-37108 2.7 229-30358 23 1
214-37207 2 9 229-30408 23 10
214-37306 2 76 229-30507 23 9
214-37405 2 70 229-30705 23 7
214-37504 10 14 229-30804 23 5
214-37553 10 12 229-30903 23 4
214-37603 10 16 229-31000 23 3
214-37702 10 32 229-31109 23 2
214-38007 4 12 229-31208 23 15
214-38106 6 31 229-31307 23 11
214-38205 6 173 229-31406 23 8
214-38403 16 3 229-32404 20 18
214-38502 16 5 229-32453 20 17
214-38601 16 8 [ 229-33006 24 2
214-38700 16 10 229-34202 20 25
214-39005 11 1 229-34301 20 26
214-39104 11 9 229-34400 20 24
214-39203 11 11 229-34509 20 23
214-39302 11 14 229-34707 20 19
214-39401 11 17 229-58300 24 10
214-39500 11 18 230-02009 4 1
214-39609 11 21 230-6406 18 26
214-39708 11 23 231-00506 2 48
214-39807 11 25 231-02205 10 26
214-39906 1127 231-02601 10 25
214-40003 11 30 231-02700 10 41
214-40102 11 38 231-04201 11 3
214-40102 24 18 236-36202 19 6
214-40201 11 40

214-40201 24 19

214-40300 11 42

214-40474 3 39

214-40508 11 18

214-40607 11 36

214-41050 18 2

214-41068 18 1

214-4110 18 17

214-41209 15 7

- 27~




BLENCE
T182-8655 R ¥} ¥R i E HRAr8-2-1 1t >3-

TEL. 03-3480-1111 (A %) TEL. 03-3430-4001(4 1 ¥ L1 V)
HWELVRHD, THEBYE
: To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION . .
information,
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q. please contact :
8-2-1, KOKURYO ~CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN
PHONE : (81)3—3430-4001 to 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 - 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967
Copyright © 2001 JUKI CORP. XOON—Y IR FRERBROLDFPECLEETIWNHYET,
ZROND LB TGN, AETSC & % The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERILELET, :

KIDA—=Y YR & 2001488 REVHRERTHERLELDTT,

All rights reserved throughout the world. * This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of August 2001.

2001. 9. Printed inJapan (E)






